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INDIAN POND NIGHT AND ICE FISHING 
RESOLVES, 1963 

Chapter 6 

1355 
CHAP. 8 

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing on Lake Wassookeag, Dexter, Penobscot 
County. 

Ice fl.shing on Lake Wassookeag, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner 
of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and 
regulation closing that part of Lake vVassookeag in Dexter, Penobscot County, 
lying 600 feet westerly to the Guy H. Hall Memorial Bridge on the road leading 
from said Dexter to Sangerville, Route #23, so called, to the southerly shore by 
the ski slope, thence in a northerly direction to the public picnic area, to ice 
fishing. 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 7 

RESOLVE, Opening Kingsbury Pond and Mayfield Pond to Smelt Fishing. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves do not become effective un­
til 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless passed as emergencies; and 

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to permit fishing for 
smelts in Kingsbmy Pond, Piscataquis and Somerset Counties, and Mayfield 
Pond, Somerset County, as soon as the ice is out this spring; and 

Whereas, the conservation of fish for both the inhabitants of Maine and our 
summer visitors is vital to the economy of the State; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following leg­
islation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Kingsbury Pond and Mayfl.eld Pond; opened to smelt fl.shing. Resolved: That 
the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to 
issue a rule and regulation opening Kingsbury Pond and its h'ibutaries to the 
taking of smelts in Mayfield PIt. and Kingsbury PIt., Piscataquis and Somerset 
Counties and also opening to the taking of smelts, Mayfield Pond and its h'ib­
utaries in Mayfield PIt. and Brighton Twp., Somerset County. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective February 21, 1963 

Chapter 8 

RESOLVE, Relating to Ice Fishing and Night Fishing on Indian Pond, 
Somerset and Piscataquis Counties. 

Indian Pond; night fl.shing and ice fl.shing. Resolved: l1hat the Commis-



1356 
CHAP. 10 

TO CONVEY LAND IN SCARBOROUGH 

RESOLVES, 1963 

sioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized to issue a rule and regula­
tion opening Indian Pond in Somerset County, T. 1, R. 7, T. 1, R. 6 and Piscata­
quis County, T. 2, R. 6 to ice fishing for pickerel, hornpout, white perch, yellow 
perch, eels, cusk, chubs and smelts from the time ice forms in the fall until 
March 31st and opening said pond to night fishing for cusk and smelts. 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 9 

RESOLVE, Opening St. Georges and Little St. Georges Lakes, Waldo County, 
to Ice Fishing. 

St. Georges and Little St. Georges Lakes; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That 
the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized and directed to 
issue a rule and regulation opening St. Georges Lake and Little St. Georges Lake 
in the Town of Liberty, Waldo County, to ice fishing. 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 10 

RESOLVE, Authorizing Director of Public Improvements to Convey Land in 
Scarborough to George W. Scamman, Robert W. Scamman and Wentworth 
W. Scamman. 

Director of Public Improvements; authorized to convey land. Resolved: 
That the Director of Public Improvements, in the name of the State of Maine 
be, and is, authorized and direoted to execute and convey by quitclaim deed to 
George W. Scamman, of Portland, in the County of Cumberland and State of 
Maine, and to Robert W. Scamman and Wentwortll W. Scamman, both of 
Ana:heim, in tlle County of Orange, and State of California, as tenants in com­
mon and not as joint tenants, the interest of the State in a certain lot or parcel 
of land sihmted in the Town of Scarborough, County of Cumberland, State of 
Maine, and bounded and described as follows: 

A certain lot or parcel of land sihlated on Scottow Hill on the northerly and 
southerly side of Payne Road, in the Town of Scarborough, County of Cum­
berland, and State of Maine, being the Leonard Libby Homestead Farm, so 
called, being the same premises conveyed to Leonard Libby by Allison Har­
mon, Jr., by deed dated February 29, 1836, and recorded in Cumberland registry 
of Deeds, Book 172, Page 104. 

An easement for 99 years in the above premises for the purpose of erecting 
and maintaining a radio tower or pole, and the maintenance tllereof, was ac­
quired by Foster B. King, officer-in-charge of the Scarborough Barracks of 
the Maine State Police, as shown by deed recorded in the Cumberland County 


